AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement for Professional Services (“Amendment”) amends the
Agreement for Professional Services (“Agreement”) entered into on April 30, 2015, by the City
of Bainbridge Island (“City”’), and PND Engineers, Inc. (“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant entered into the Agreement to provide design and
permitting assistance services for improvements to the City Dock in Waterfront Park on
Bainbridge for a contract amount of $113,856; and

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2016, the City and the Consultant executed Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement to increase the services provided, adjust the term of the Agreement, and increase the
amount payable under the Agreement to $125,626; and

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2017, the City and the Consultant executed Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement to further increase the services provided, adjust the term of the Agreement, and
increase the amount payable under the Agreement to $143,726; and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2017, the City and the Consultant executed Amendment No. 3 to
the Agreement to further increase the services provided, and increase the amount payable under
the Agreement to $163,726; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to further increase the services provided under the Agreement and
increase the maximum amount payable under the Agreement by $40,800, thereby increasing the
maximum amount payable from $163,726 to $204,546.
NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Section 2.A. is hereby amended to read as follows:
A. The City shall pay the Consultant for such services: (check one)
[X] Hourly, plus actual expenses, in accordance with Attachment A, but not more than a
total of $163;726 $204,526;
[ ] Fixed Sum: a total amount of $ ;
[ ] Other: $ , for all services performed and incurred under this Agreement, to be

billed monthly in equal amounts.

2. Attachment A, Scope of Services, is hereby amended as set forth on Exhibit A, attached
hereto and incorporated into this Amendment by this reference.

3. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions to the Agreement shall remain
in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to the Agreement as of
the later of the signature dates included below.

PND ENGINEERS, INC. CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND
Date: Date:

By: By:

Name Douglas Schulze, City Manager
Title

Tax L.D. # 92-0072829

City Bus. Lic. # 40628

Page 2 of 2



